Lawyers Unit #11344 Casett 05 45952
J o EFe

UNOFFICIAL COPY
A

|

After Recording Return To: Doc#: 0703834085 Fee; $38.00
i . E ngene* Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Land SeerCGS USA? Inc. Oi%ingounty Recorder of Deeds
Two Logan Square, Suite 1101 Date: 02/07/2007 01:37 PM Pg: 10of B

Philadelphia, PA 19103
Attention: Karen L. Mark

PPM Loan No. 06-00902

Pripared By: )

David A. Ebby

Drinker Biddle & Reatn LL.P
One Logan Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103

THIRD MODIF1CATION OF MORTGAGE,
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT

THIS THIRD MODIFICATION OF MUXTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND FINANCING STATEMENT (this "Agreemen?)is made effective as of the %7 _day of
January, 2007, by and between KTR CHICAGO LLC, a Dxiaware limited liability company
(“Mortgagor™), and JACKSON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Michigan
corporation ("Mortgagee").

BACKGROUND

Mortgagee is the holder of a Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement
from Mortgagor dated April 28, 2006 and recorded in Cook County, lllinois as Document No.
0612826224, as modified by a First Modification of Mortgage, Security Agreement 25.d
Financing Statement dated July 27, 2006 and recorded in Cook County, Illinois as Docuraent No.
0622310082 and a Second Modification of Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing
Statement dated December 20, 2006 and recorded in Cook County, Illinois as Document No.

Db3b 119 2f(as modified, the "Mortgage"). The Mortgage encumbers certain property located in
Cook County, Illinois as more fully described in Exhibit A attached hereto.

All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the same meaning given to
such terms in the Mortgage.

The parties now desire to amend the Mortgage to provide that the Secured Obligations

shall include Mortgagor’s obligations under that certain Third Amended and Restated Guaranty
of even date herewith from Mortgagor and 100 Hollister LLC in favor of Mortgagee.

PHBF11402454\2 Chicago — Cook Co. Mortgage




0703834085 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby and in consideration of the
advance of additional proceeds of the Loan to Mortgagor and its affiliates, the parties hereto
agree as follows:

1. Modification of Secured Obligations.

(a) Section 1.2(b) of the Mortgage is hereby deleted and the following inserted
in lieu thereof:

Favment of all obligations at any time owing under a Third Amended and
Restated Guaranty (the “Guaranty”) dated January ¢, 2007 made by Mortgagor and 100
Hollister LLC to Martgagee of: promissory notes in the respective principal amounts of
$25,798,300.00 and $615.631.00 made by KTR Quorum LLC in favor of Mortgagee; a
$6,280,000.00 promissory ioie from KTR Capital Houston LP in favor of Mortgagee;
promissory notes in the respectiye principal amounts of $8,712,000.00, $2,288.000.00 and
$13,673,000.00 from KTR Southriorida LLC in favor of Mortgagee; a $4,610,000.00
promissory note from KTR North Flgrida LLC in favor of Mortgagee; a $6,070,000.00
promissory note from KTR Oakton LLC ) favor of Mortgagee; and a $12,955,000.00
promissory note from KTR Arizona LLC ia fayor of Mortgagee; and

(b)  Section 1.2(c) of the Mortgage-is hereby deleted and the following inserted
in lieu thereof:

Payment and performance of all obligations 6t Mortgagor, 100 Hollister LLC,
KTR Quorum LLC, KTR North Florida LLC, KTR South Florida-.LLC, KTR Capital Houston
LP, KTR Oakton LLC and KTR Arizona LLC (collectively, “Berrower”) under a Loan
Agreement dated April 28, 2006, as amended by a First Amendment io Loan Agreement dated
July 27, 2006, a Second Amendment to Loan Agreement dated Decemoer 20, 2006 and a Third
Amendment to Loan Agreement dated January 20 , 2007 between Borrower, @s borrower, and
Mortgagee, as lender (as amended, the "Loan Agreement”); and

2. Governing Law; Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be goverréd vy and
construed according to the laws of the State of Tllinois, and shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

3. Conflicts. If any of the provision of this Agreement conflict with the provisions
of the Mortgage, the provisions of this Agreement shall control. Except as expressly modified
hereby, the Mortgage remains unmodified and in full force and effect, and is enforceable against
Mortgagor in accordance with its terms. Without limiting the generality of the preceding
sentence, all rights and remedies of Mortgagee under the Mortgage survive the making of this
Agreement and shall continue in full force and effect.

4, Captions. The captions contained herein are not a part of this Agreement; they
are only for the convenience of the parties hereto and do not in any way modify, amplify or give
full notice of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement.

PHBF1402454\2 2 Chicago — Ceok Co. Mortgage



0703834085 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same

instrument.

[signatures on following page|

PHBF1\0245412 3 Chicago — Cook Co. Mortgage



0703834085 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Third Modification of
Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement to be executed as of the dates of the
acknowledgements set forth below, to be effective, however, as of the date first written above.

PHBF 14024542

KTR CHICAGO LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

By: KIF Property Trust, a Maryland real estate investment
trust, its sole member

- > - , H
By: T AT ‘ﬂl_/\ S
Name: J. Peter Lloyd =
Title: Senior Vice President

JACKSON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE
CCMPANY, a Michigan corporation

By: PPM Finance, Inc., its authorized agent

By:

Namé:
Title:

2 Chicago — Cook Co. Mortgage



0703834085 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Third Modification of
Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement to be executed as of the dates of the
acknowledgements set forth below, to be cffective, however, as of the date first written above.

PHBI1WO2454\2

KTR CHICAGO LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

By: KIF Property Trust, a Maryland real estate investment
trust, its sole member

By:

Name: J. Peter Lloyd
Title: Senior Vice President

JACKSON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Michigan corporation

By: PRMF inan%mthorized agent
By; /

Nafhe=AZ~" .
Title:  yyzu:4M. Zachar, Executive Vice President
L

2 Chicago — Cook Co. Mortgage



0703834085 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel 1t

The East 322,51 feet of the Wast 447 feet of Lot 14 (except the South 339 feet thereof) In Bedford
Industrial Park, a subdivislon In Section 19, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Minols. :

Parced 2:
Atrlangular portion of sald {.ot 14 described as follows:

Gegindng at the most Northwesterly comer of said lot; thence East on the North line thereof
124.47, Toat to a comer of sald tot, being the point of beginning of this parcel; thence South along a
boundo 'y e of said ine, being a line 1100.0 feet East of West line of the Northwest 1/4 of Section
19, 8 dh w72 of 71,20 faet to a boundary line of sald iot, sald #ne being the East and West Quarter
line of sa)7. Ser don; thence West on sald line 0.40 of a Fool o a point In & line 124.49 feet East of
the West line ¢. sa'd lot; thence North on sald line 71,20 feet to the place of beginnlng, all I
Bedford Industén Pk, a subdivision in Section 19, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the
Third Principal Mesidiz.y, Jn Cook County, inols. :

Parce! 3:
A strip of Iand in the Northyres”.e)'v 174 of sald Sedton 19, described as follows:

Beglaning at a polnt In the East ani’” West Quarter of sald Secton 19, 1100.0 feet East of the West
Quarter thereof; thence East on sa.d line 322,11 feet to 5 point In a line that Is 447 feet East of the
West Iine of sald Lot 14; thence Norivc/: sald line, 71.20 feet; thence West paralie! to sald East
and Wast Quarter line, 322,51 feet to a ur+n & line 1100.00 feet East of the West line of the
Southwesterly Quarter of sald Section; the s '50:th on safd line, 71,20 feet to the place of
beginning, In Cosk County; Iilinals; also desuthrtag:

Lot A In First Addition to Bedford Industrial Park, belig a subdivision of part of the Northwest 1/4 of
Section 19, Township 38 North, Range 13, and also 1 resubdivision of the East 66 feet of the West
513 feet of Lot 14 in Bedford Industrial Park, a subdivisicsi of part of Section 18, aforesaid.

P.LNS.: 19-19-116-058-0000

19-19-116-060-0600
19-19-117-073-0000
19-19-301-010-0000

" Commonly known as: 6700 8. Sayre Avenue

PHBF1'4024542

Bedford Industrial Park
Chicago, Illinois

3 Chicago — Covk Co. Mortgage

e



0703834085 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
LSS
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

On this &¥ day of January, 2007, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and
for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared J. Peter Lloyd, who acknowledged
himself to be the Senior Vice President of KIF Property Trust, sole member of KTR Chicago
LLC, a limited liability company and that he as such officer, being authorized to do so,
acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by
signing the name of the sole member of the limited liability company by himself as such officer.

Tn Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

lorine o (Tl )

Notary Publi

My Commission Expires:

_Commonwealth of Pennsylvania_

NOTARIAL SEAL
MAIANNE G. HAVERLAND, Maiary
Crly o Phifadalphia, Piaie. Goumy !
Wy Camrs m ssion Expires Dag. *C FERSTAN

=




0703834085 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
. 88
COUNTY OF COOK :

On the _@ day of January, 2007, before me, a notary public in and for the State and
County aforesaid, the undersigned ofticer, personally appeared  David M. Zachar, Executive Vice President
who acknowledged himself to be the of PPM Finance, Inc.,
a corporation, and authorized agent for Jackson National Life Insurance Company, a corporation,
and that he as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the
purposes therein vontained by signing the name of the authorized agent of the corporation by
himself as such elTicer.

In Witness Whereof, [ have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

oy
L PRECHT R N

| CaaISSION EXPIRES 05/08/07 7 Notary Public

,«m:zemmmzmmmzﬁ My Commission Expires:

PHBF 140245412



